

Nos. 20-1931 / 20-1940

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PRIORITIES USA, RISE, INC.,
DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER OF THE
A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DANA NESSEL

Defendant

MICHIGAN SENATE,
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Intervenors-Appellants

- and -

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY

Intervenors-Appellants

On Appeal from Preliminary Injunction
Eastern District of Michigan
HON. STEPHANIE DAWKINS DAVIS
Civil No. 19-13341

§§

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY
REPLY BRIEF**

BUTZEL LONG, P.C.

KURTIS T. WILDER

JOSEPH E. RICHOTTE

STEVEN R. EATHERLY

150 W. Jefferson Ave., Ste. 150

Detroit, Mich. 48226

(313) 225-7000

wilder@butzel.com

richotte@butzel.com

eatherly@butzel.com

Counsel for the Republican Committees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
REPLY	7
I. The appeal is not moot.....	7
II. The Republican Committees have standing on appeal	7
III. The paid driver ban is not preempted by FECA	9
A. Michigan’s paid driver ban is a criminal law protecting against voter fraud and undue influence in elections— not a campaign finance regulation	10
B. The paid driver ban—because it protects against voter fraud—satisfies an express non-preemption clause, 11 C.F.R. §108.7(c)(4)	15
C. The FEC carve out regulations relied on by Plaintiffs do not preempt the paid driver ban	17
IV. The Court should decline to address Plaintiffs’ First Amendment challenge in the first instance	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	9
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	18
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (CA6 2014)	15, 16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	8
<i>Downhour v. Somani</i> , 85 F.3d 261 (CA6 1996).....	9
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 976 F.3d 664 (CA6 2020)	7
<i>Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 39 F.3d 1273 (CA5 1994)	16
<i>Keeley v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 878 (CA6 2018)	10
<i>Kraus v. Taylor</i> , 715 F.3d 589 (CA6 2013)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich. 561 (2020)	8
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand</i> , 305 F.3d 580 (CA6 2002)	13

<i>One Wisc. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (WD Wis. 2016).....	9
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (ED Mich. 2020)	7, 18, 19
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (CA6 2020)	10, 12
<i>Royal Truck & Trailer Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 974 F.3d 756 (CA6 2020)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 4 (2006).....	18
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (CADC 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 722 F.3d 788 (CA6 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (CA6 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	13
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (CA6 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	11
Statutes	
1976 Mich. Pub. Act 388	11
52 U.S.C. §30101	17

52 U.S.C. § 30118	17
52 U.S.C. § 453.....	15
Ala. Code § 11-44E-161.....	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1481 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.201 <i>et seq.</i>	11
 Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 108.7	15
11 C.F.R. § 114.2	17
 Other Authorities	
H.C. Deb. 20 Mar. 1879 (U.K.)	14
H.C. Deb. 25 Jun. 1883 (U.K.)	13, 14
Hasen, <i>Vote Buying</i> , 88 Calif. L. Rev. 1323 (Oct. 2000).....	12
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10
